
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 15 March 2022 - 6:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Date of publication: 4 March 2022 Claire Symonds
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Yusuf Olow
Tel. 020 8227 7919

E-mail: Yusuf.Olow@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast and members of the press and public are 
encouraged to view the proceedings via this method.  To view the webcast click here and 
select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the 
meeting).

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby 
(Chair)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration)

Dr Jagan John NHS North East London Clinical Commissioning Group

Elaine Allegretti LBBD (Strategic Director, Children and Adults)

Cllr Saima Ashraf LBBD (Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and 
Engagement)

Cllr Sade Bright LBBD (Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration)

Cllr Evelyn Carpenter LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement)

Matthew Cole LBBD (Director of Public Health)

PS Kimberly Cope Metropolitan Police 

Kathryn Halford Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust

Sharon Morrow NHS North East London Clinical Commissioning Group

Elspeth Paisley BD Collective (Lifeline Community Resources)

Nathan Singleton Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.

Melody Williams North East London NHS Foundation Trust

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=669&Year=0


Standing Invited Guests

Cllr Paul Robinson LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Narinder Dail London Fire Brigade

Brian Parrott Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

Vacant London Ambulance Service

Vacant NHS England London Region 



AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked 
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 9 
November 2021 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 12 January 
2022 (Pages 9 - 16) 

5. Covid-19 Update in the Borough (Page 17) 

6. Barking and Dagenham, Redbridge and Havering Older People and Frailty 
Transformation programme update (Pages 19 - 28) 

7. The Integrated Care System/Local Borough Partnership Proposals And 
Governance- Position Update (Pages 29 - 42) 

8. BHR Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2021-22 Update (Pages 43 - 54) 

9. Forward Plan (Pages 55 - 57) 

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

11. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing 
this agenda.

12. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

Participation and Engagement

 To collaboratively build the foundations, platforms and networks that 
enable greater participation by:
o Building capacity in and with the social sector to improve cross-

sector collaboration
o Developing opportunities to meaningfully participate across the 

Borough to improve individual agency and social networks
o Facilitating democratic participation to create a mo
[...]
ies

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 9 November 2021
(6:00  - 8:00 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Sharon Morrow and Melody 
Williams

Also Present: Brian Parrott

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf, Matthew Cole, Nathan Singleton and Cllr Paul 
Robinson

22. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

23. Minutes (9 March, 15 June and 14 September 2021)

The minutes of the formal meeting held on 9 March 2021and informal meetings 
held on 15 June and 14 September 2021 were confirmed as correct.

24. Covid-19 Update in the Borough

The Senior Intelligence and Analytics Officer (SIAO) disclosed that the Delta 
variant remains the most prevalent in the borough. There was a new variant, 
designated as Delta Plus, discovered in October that was presently under 
investigation but only fourteen cases had been detected in the borough so far. 

The SIAO also stated that since the last Board meeting

 Average daily hospital admissions had increased from five to seven
 As of 2nd November, there were 64 Covid-19 patients from the borough in 

Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust 
(BHRUT)which represented an increase from 51 patients 

 The number of patients requiring mechanical ventilation was reduced from 
15 to eight. 

In addition to this, the SIAO explained that 33.4% of residents aged 18+ were still 
unvaccinated and persons aged 40 and under had the lowest vaccination rate. 
Barking and Dagenham had the 16th highest case rate in London which was an 
improvement on September where it was 9th. Longbridge ward continued to have 
the highest cumulative case rate. Since the pandemic began, there has been 583 
Covid-19 related deaths. 

In response to questioning, the SIAO clarified that the low rate of testing, relative 
to other parts of London and England, did impose limitations on the data but until 
people agree to be tested there was no way to discern infection rates and variants  
among such persons. 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



The Chair expressed concern at the levels of people unvaccinated, noting that 
vaccinations among persons aged 12 and above was only 54%. The Chair also 
requested that, going forward, the Board be provided with data on booster 
injections in the borough. Additionally, the Chair also requested how many staff at 
care homes were relieved of their position due to their refusal to be vaccinated. 

In response, the Strategic Director-Children and Adults (SDCA) disclosed that 
work was ongoing to ensure that care home staff were fully vaccinated by the 16th 
December deadline set by the Government. Only two care homes were run by the 
Council with the remainder being privately run. Work was focused on four care 
homes were more than five staff members had still not received their first dose. 
There had been issued with data accuracy on vaccines however, take up was 90% 
and the SDCA was confident that there would be no impact on service delivery. 

The Deputy Chair explained that 100% of all patients in intensive care had not 
been vaccinated whilst 7% of those aged 16 or under had been vaccinated which 
was skewing the figures. Concern was also expressed that few members of the 
public were wearing masks. 

The Integrated Care Director (ICO) at North East London Foundation Trust 
(NELFT) said that communications were ongoing to encourage unvaccinated 
groups to book an appointment and these communications would utilise social 
media. However, given the differences in group profiles, there could not be a one 
size fits all strategy therefore communications would need to be tailored.

The Board noted the update.

25. Healthwatch Tender

The Lead Commissioner for Health (LCH) presented a report to the Board on the 
tender of the Healthwatch contract which expired on 31st March 2022. An 
engagement event would be taking place and would include two service users who 
would be involved in the design of the new service as well as being part of the 
tender panel. The Council wanted Healthwatch to be more visible in the 
community and to give voice to residents. 

In response to questioning, the LCH clarified that Healthwatch would be expected 
to undertake more collaborative work across Barking and Dagenham, Havering 
and Redbridge with more tri-borough investigations, research and programmes. 

The Board agreed to delegate the contract tendering process to the Chair and the 
Director of Public Health. The Board also agreed that the tender proposal would be 
brought back to the Board for the final decision. 

26. Barking and Dagenham (B&D) Update Report on 2021/22 Adult Mental Health 
Investment and Long Term Plan Progress

The Mental Health Transformation Programme Director (MHTPD) at the North 
East London Foundation Trust (NELFT) presented to the Board on NHS England’s 
long term plan in relation to mental health. 

The aim was to develop an evidence-based skills development programme
[...]
ing a 

quicker response and handover. 

In relation to those aged between 18 and 25, the ICD stated that further research 
was required on this age group. An external organisation, called ‘At Scale’ had 
been commissioned to carry out research in order to assist NELFT in meeting the 
needs of 18 to 25 years olds. The ICD identified sub-groups at risk:

Page 5



 Care leavers/children in care; 
 Those on edge of youth justice services; 
 Those with special educational needs; and
 Young carers and children separated from their families.

In relation to perinatal services, staff recruitment was ongoing and staffing 
resources were providing to be the biggest challenge in meeting the targets set out 
in the long-term plan. 80% of additional required staff had been recruited for the 
eating disorder service.

The ‘Improving Access to Psychological Therapies’ (IAPT) had been ranked 
among the two highest performing within seven IAPT services across North East 
London Integrated Care Services. The ICD also confirmed that the ‘Keeping Well 
NEL’ had been launched to support employees. 

The Director of Integrated Care (DIC) at North East London Clinical 
Commissioning Group (NELCCG) responding to questioning, outlined how the 
three year mental health investment plan was being drawn up by NELFT and 
NELCCG. A Finance and Performance Group was established consisting of staff 
from both organizations. This was to ensure that investment was more closely 
aligned to service development, delivery and anticipating potential shortfalls, such 
as staff shortages, so that investment can be swiftly aligned to address any issue 
that arose. DIC acknowledged the complexities and the challenges that come from 
sudden increases in demand. 

The Chair requested that a further update be given in six months as this would 
enable the Board to hear the feedback from service users and to further discuss 
the plan’s development and challenges. 

The Board noted the update

27. Safeguarding Ad
[...]
and NELFT to increase the size of the workforce and upgrade skills. The 
BHR Academy aims to broaden this work and to involve more stakeholders. The 
CH stressed that, in addition to recruitment, moving existing employees to new 
positions, following training, is also part of the process and to create a pool of 
skilled staff in sufficient numbers. 

The CH highlighted problems with health visitors, mental health nurses and allied 
health professionals. In terms of employment, a pilot was undertaken in the 
Summer of 2020 where care leavers were offered apprenticeships and whilst the 
numbers of care leavers were relatively low, this was a programme that could be 
expanded. 

The Consultant in Public Health (CPH) raised the importance of reflecting the 
public health role of all health and care staff when workforce needs are looked at  

The CH concluded by stating that the improvement plan was ongoing and further 
updates would be given. 

The Board noted the update

29. Forward Plan

The Board noted the forward plan. 

30. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

NHS England (NHSE) intended to implement changes to the rules regarding the 
administration of the Better Care Fund. The Board is required to sign off on the 
changes, however NHSE had indicated that the changes would need to be signed 
off before the next meeting of the Board which was in January 2022. 

Therefore, the Chair of the Board or the Chief Executive would be required to sign 
off the changes on the Board’s behalf. The nature of the changes would be 
presented to the Board at the next meeting. 

Page 7



The Board noted the update. 

Page 8



MINUTES OF INFORMAL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 12 January 2022
(6:00  - 8:00 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Elaine Allegretti, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, 
Matthew Cole, Sharon Morrow, Nathan Singleton and Melody Williams

Also Present: Cllr Paul Robinson 

31. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Sade Bright and Kathryn 
Halford, representative of Barking, Havering and Redbridge University NHS Trust 
(BHRUT).

32. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

33. Minutes - To note the minutes of the meeting on 9 November 2021

The Board observed that in the minutes of the last meeting, Item 27 Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report, it should refer to gaps in knowledge and not 
experiences. Subject to this edit, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 
were noted.

34. Proposed Appointment to the Health and Wellbeing Board

The Board considered the application by BD Collective to join as a member 
organization. Elspeth Paisley, Health Lead (HL) at Community Resources, which is 
part of the Reimagining Adult Social Care Network that is also part of the B&D 
Collective, was nominated as their proposed representative. 

The Chair indicated her support for the application as it would increase the role of 
the social care sector in the review and decision-making process. 

The HL introduced herself and explained her role highlighting that BD Collective 
supports vulnerable adults, had been involved with projects that are within the 
Board’s remit and therefore would add to the Board’s knowledge base. 

Although the Board did usually have the authority to amend its own membership, 
as the meeting was held informally and not in public, the Assembly would be 
required to approve the appointment.

The Board agreed that the Chair could request that the Assembly approve the 
appointment of a representative of BD Collective to the Board. 

35. Covid-19 Update in the Borough

The Senior Intelligence and Analysis Office (SIAO) updated the Board. There was 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



an increase in cases in Barking and Dagenham prior to Christmas followed by a 
decline over the festive period. There was also a corresponding increase in 
hospital admissions though the rate of increase was less than previous years.  

Th
[...]
 Public Health (CPH) updated the Board. The 2021-2022 Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) would focus on the following;

 Children and Young People 
 Maternity 
 Cancer
 Long Term Conditions 
 Older People 
 Mental Health 

The effects of Covid-19 would also be included in the assessment. The CPH 
disclosed that Barking and Dagenham has focused on Maternity and Cancer and 
had completed the assessment in conjunction with Havering and Redbridge. 
Barking and Dagenham would lead on the online platform whilst Havering would 
lead on the needs assessment. The JSNA would contain more data and 
recommendations and would be accessible by an easy-to-use online tool which 
was demonstrated to the Board. 

The CPH also added that further collaboration was planned, including a joint 
pharmaceutical needs assessment. The statutory deadline was set for October 

Page 13



2022, however the CPH was confident that it would be completed by June and 
would be presented to the Board for consideration. 

Following questioning, the Principal Manager, Performance and Intelligence, 
(PMPI) explained that the Council did not have access to primary care data owing 
to changes at NELCCG, including to the team that deals with this data, but it was 
expected that it would be available once NELCCG had completed its restructure. 

The Board noted the update. 

40. Carers Charter and Action Plan

The Commissioning Manager, Adult Care and Support (CMACS) update the 
Board.

The Charter outlined the Council’s strategy titled ‘Lets care for carers’ 
acknowledging the important role they played and the effects of Covid-19. The 
Charter also incorporates the Care Act 2014 and the Children and Families Act 
2014. 

The National Carers Survey 2018-2019, the most recent available, found that
 56% of carers are woman;
 Average median age of carers was 61; 
 1 in 3 carers are not in paid work;
 1 in 3 carers have longstanding illnesses; 
 1 in 4 carers have a physical impairment; 
 1 in 3 carers spe
[...]
ing the Covid-19 situation in 
the borough, including the geographic and demographic spread of the virus, the latest 
mortality figures and progress made with the vaccination programme.

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

1. Review and provide feedback on the presentation.
(i)

Reason(s)

Keeping the Health and Wellbeing Board informed of the current Covid-19 situation in the 
borough.

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:christopher.wilding2@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

15 March 2022

Title:  Barking and Dagenham, Redbridge and Havering Older People and Frailty 
Transformation Programme Update

Open Report For Information 

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No 
Report Author: Sharon Morrow, Director if 
Integrated Care, North East London Clinical 
Commissioning Group (NELCCG)

Contact Details:
Email; sharon.morrow2@nhs.net
Tel: 07920 831843

Lead Officer: Sharon Morrow, Director of Integrated Care, North East London Clinical 
Commissioning Group (NELCCG)

Summary

In 2018, health and care partners in Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge 
(BHR) agreed to work together on a system wide transformation programme to co-
ordinate transformational change across older people’s services with the aim of improving 
quality, improving patient outcomes and ensuring services are as efficient as possible and 
integrated around the patient.

To deliver the programme of transformation, the Older People and Frailty Transformation 
Board established a number of operational working groups tasked with designing, 
developing and implementing improvements to older peoples care across BHR. The 
operational working groups focus on falls, frailty, end of life care, care homes, discharge, 
dementia and prevention.

The Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Place Based Partnerships have 
agreed to continue to collaborate on a BHR wide transformation programme. The Older 
People and Frailty Trans
[...]


families so that they can access the help and care that they need.

P
age 40



Headlines
• Shared Outcomes

• Agreed plan – demonstrating delivery against outcome – role of CQC 

• Single leadership role across health and social care 

• Simplify pooling funding arrangements – working towards normal way of working

• Increase use of digital technology – for community and workforce 

• Improved use of shared data for understanding needs and service planning 

• Integrated health and care workforce – e.g. joint training and development, delegation framework of 

healthcare interventions, career passport 

• Placed based governance model 

• Emphasis on health and well being and addressing health inequalities

P
age 41



Key Milestones
• Winter 2021/22: publish a final version of the Data Strategy for Health and Care 

• End of 22: Develop a standards roadmap

• April 2023: implementation of shared outcomes will begin

• Spring 2023: all places should adopt a model of accountability and provide clear responsibilities 

for decision making

• Autumn 23: Develop a co-designed suite of standards for adult social care

• By 2024: Ensure all professionals have access to a functionally single health and adult social care 

record for each citizen 

• By 2025: Ensure each ICS implement a population health platform with care coordination functionality

P
age 42



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

15 March 2022

Title: BHR Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2021-22 Update

Report of the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Authors: 
Wassim Fattahi-Negro, Principal Manager 
Performance & Intelligence
Jane Leeman, Interim Public Health 
Consultant

Contact Details:
E-mail: 
Wassim.FattahiNegro@lbbd.gov.uk
E-mail: Jane.Leaman@lbbd.gov.uk

Lead Officer: 

Chris Bush, Commissioning Director for Children’s Care and Support; 
Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health

Accountable Strategic Leadersh
[...]
eing 
Board:
18.01.23

Covid-19 Update in the Borough   

 Wards Directly Affected: All Wards

Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
14.03.23

Covid-19 Update in the Borough   

 Wards Directly Affected: All Wards

Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health

P
age 56



P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 9 November 2021
	4 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 12 January 2022
	Minutes

	5 Covid-19 Update in the Borough
	6 Barking and Dagenham, Redbridge and Havering Older People and Frailty Transformation programme update
	BHR Older people and Frailty Strategy - B&D HWBB 8.3.22.

	7 The Integrated Care System/Local Borough Partnership Proposals And Governance- Position Update
	ICS BP Proposals and Governance- HWB Presentation- March 22

	8 BHR Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2021-22 Update
	BHR JSNA March 2022 Update Health and Wellbeing Board

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 15 March 2022
(6:00  - 8:00 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Matthew Cole, Sharon Morrow, 
Elspeth Paisley, Nathan Singleton and Melody Williams

Apologies: Cllr Paul Robinson and Brian Parrott

43. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

44. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 9 November 
2021

The Chair noted that the item relating to the Healthwatch tender erroneously said 
that it would be brought back to the Board before being approved. The Board had 
agreed that the contract award would be delegated to the responsible officer and 
the Chair. Subject to this edit, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 
2021 were confirmed as correct.

45. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 12 January 
2022

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were confirmed as correct.

46. Covid-19 Update in the Borough

The Performance and Intelligence Analyst (PIA) updated the board. 

The case rate in the borough declined into the first week of March. However, rates 
have started to rise again and, as of 9 March 2022, the number of cases had 
started to rise and the all age case rate was 302 per 100,000 residents which 
meant that the Borough had an amber rag rating. 

Excepting those aged 0-4 years, all age groups have been affected by the rise with 
the PIA highlighting that among residents aged 70-79 year olds seeing a 74.2% 
rise in cases resulting in 240 per 100,000 residents. This was likely to due to the 
waning effects of vaccinations. The PIA emphasised that, whilst the rise was a 
concern, there had not been a rise in cases in care homes. Close monitoring 
would continue.

Testing levels have declined since January 2022 and the peak of the Omicron 
wave. The downward trend was expected to continue especially from 1 April 2022 
when testing kits would no longer be freely available on the NHS. This would 
create a challenge in relation to data collection and estimation the prevalence of 
Covid-19 in the borough. The Council was looking at other methods of estimation 
such as testing wastewater. 



Vaccinations continued to be carried out, but the pace had plateaued. For 
residents aged 60 and above, 71% have received all three vaccinations. For 
residents aged 16 and above, the figure was 78.6%. 58% of pregnant woman had 
received at least one jab. 

However, the PIA cautioned that for those aged 60, as the first group to be 
immunised, the vaccine would start to wane and therefore they would be prioritised 
for the fourth jab as part of the summer booster campaign.

Regarding hospitalisations, the number was 7.4 per 100,000 residents and was on 
an upward trajectory. 635 people have died of Covid-19 which was defined as any 
person whose death certificate mentioned the virus. 

In response to questioning, the Barking Havering and Redbridge Hospitals NHS 
Trust (BHRUT) representative explained that there had been a circa 50% increase 
in admission but cautioned that admissions levels were lower than in January 
2022. Additionally, the case tended to be accidental Covid-19; that is a patient was 
admitted for an unrelated reason but tested positive. 

The Director of Public Health (DPH) said that excess deaths were being monitored 
and whilst data had not shown evidence of higher than average deaths this year 
so far from certain conditions, such as cancers, rubella etc, it was anticipated that 
deaths and ill health would increase owing to the lack of early diagnoses due to 
the focus on Covid-19. 

The Board noted the report. 

47. Barking and Dagenham, Redbridge and Havering Older People and Frailty 
Transformation programme update

The Director of Integrated Care (DIC) at North East London Clinical 
Commissioning Group (NELCCG) updated the Board. The programme began in 
2018 and it was being refreshed owing to the move from a BHRUT based system 
to a borough based partnership model a new approach would be required on 
delivery mechanisms.  This was a priority as hospital admissions were higher in 
north east London that in the rest the rest of London suggesting that insufficient 
support was being given to elderly people at home. 

A proposal was developed through the Older Peoples’ Board to refresh the plan 
and focus on joint activities that would have the most impact. The first phase was 
to undertake diagnostic work to ensure that plans and decisions were based on 
the available information in Barking and Dagenham, Havering, and Redbridge. It 
was expected that the diagnostic work would commence in May 2022 and would 
last for 14 weeks. 

A model of care was drawn up that spanned the pathway from prevention to 
hospital admission and developed several business cases that enabled the 
NELCCG to obtain additional funding. The partnership illustrated the importance of 
connecting health and social care. Covid-19 had impacted the programme and as 
NELCCG emerges from the pandemic the DIC said it was necessary to refresh the 
programme to take account of rising health inequalities as a result of the 
pandemic.



A Frailty Unit had been established at King George and Queens Hospitals, initially 
as a pilot, enabling patients to be referred to receive a geriatric assessment. The 
unit meant that patients were more likely to be sent home with support rather than 
be admitted to hospital as would likely be the case if they had attended accident 
and emergency. 

A national standard for rapid response care was implemented requiring patients to 
be seen within two hours. 62% of patients were seen within two hours. A 
considerable investment had been made in the rapid response service and the 
DIC said that it was expected reported that a business case had been approved to 
provide support in care homes. Waiting lists increase during Covid-19 and so 
investment would be made to reduce it as well as greater investment in ‘strength 
and balance’ services to increase mobility and reduce the risk of the elderly 
suffering falls that require hospital admissions. The population health management 
pilot had been launched and there was an opportunity to deep dive into the causes 
and factors behind falls. 

The Board noted that it was important that the final programme should be co-
produced with recipients of the services and asked that ‘co-producers’ be used 
instead of ‘stakeholders.’ 

In response to questioning, the DIC states that the variance in borough of 
residents attending ‘strength and balance’ classes was likely due to the fact that 
the service already existed in Redbridge and was introduced in Barking and 
Dagenham more recently. Responding to questions relating to dementia, priority 
will be based on the borough partnership. If Barking and Dagenham delivery board 
wish to prioritise dementia work then this could be done. In relation to hospital 
admissions, acuity determines how long a patient will remain in hospital with the 
doctors being unwilling to discharge patients until they are medically stable for 
discharge. Regarding catheter clinics, they had not been established yet.

The Chair noted that, whilst Havering had a higher proportion of elderly residents, 
they tended to be wealthier that elderly residents of Barking and Dagenham and 
this should be taken into consideration adding that previous funding did not 
consider deprivation among elderly residents. In addition to this the Chair stressed 
the need for outpatient services within the Borough. 

The Board noted the report.

48. The Integrated Care System/Local Borough Partnership Proposals And 
Governance- Position Update

The DPH explained that he was Chair of the Barking and Dagenham Delivery 
Group. The Board would have a pivotal role in the governance of the partnership. 
Prior to developing the decision-making process, two milestones would need to be 
delivered. A model for the care and clinical leadership must be drawn up by 31st 
March 2022. In addition to this, the shadow arrangements for the place-based 
partnership agreed at the Board meeting taking place in June.

The DPH also empathised that the integrated process will not just consist of health 
providers and the Council. It will include groups such as Healthwatch, the 
voluntary sectors and local schools.



The Consultant in Public Health (CPH) explained the context to the Board. The 
aim would be determine which work could be done at borough level. Membership 
of the Governance structure would need to be drawn up and the Board’s role 
within would be clarified. Leadership roles would need to be drawn up and persons 
appointed whilst clarification of the decision making process and the statutory 
status of such decisions would also have to clearly stated and the intended 
outcomes. The final proposal would need to be completed in June and submitted 
to the Board. 

The Chair noted that, at present, block contracts applied across multiple boroughs 
and said it would take time to disentangle them but that it was expected that this 
would be completed by 1st April 2023 whereby Barking and Dagenham will have 
greater flexibility in overseeing the purchase of services. 

The CPH then focused on actions that would be taken pending Parliament passing 
the Health and Social Bill. The bill will refer to shared outcomes against an agreed 
plan and the role of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) will be reflective of it. In 
addition to this, the CPH also stated that; 

 There will be a single leadership role across health and social who will be 
held accountable for the delivery of outcomes; 

 Pooling and funding arrangements would be simplified; 
 There would be increased use of digital technology by patients and staff; 
 Improved use of shared data between services; 
 Joint training, integration and development for social and health care staff 
 A delegation framework of healthcare interventions that social care workers 

would be able to carry out; 
 A career passport was being designed to enable staff to move across 

professions. 

The Board noted the update.

49. BHR Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2021-22 Update

The Principal Manager, Performance and Intelligence (PMPI) updated the Board. 
The assessments were still ongoing, and the introduction and demographics 
chapter were still outstanding. In addition to this the completed chapters would 
need to be amended to include Covid-19.

In regard to the pharmaceutical assessment, it was hoped that a draft would be 
ready by the next meeting of the Board in June 2022.  

The Board, noting new residential developments in the borough, requested that 
this be factored into the assessment going forward. The PMPI responded that 
work had been undertaken into this and noted that circa 20,000 former residents 
remained registered with GP Surgeries in the Borough. Also, the Council 
estimated that circa 30,000 residents are registered with surgeries outside the 
Borough. The PMPI added that further research would be undertaken to determine 
why this was the case and whether any groups were particularly prevalent in the 
data. 



The Board noted the update.

50. Forward Plan

The Forward Plan was noted.

51. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

The Chair noted that Brian Parrott, Chair of the Adult Safeguarding Board who 
attends the Board as a Guest, was standing down. The Chair gave thanked The 
Adult Safeguarding Board Chair for this contribution on behalf of the Board and 
wished him well in his future endeavours.

The Chair also noted that Cllr Evelyn Carpenter was seeking re-election in the 
forthcoming Local Elections. The Chair thanked Cllr Carpenter, on behalf of the 
Board and residents, for her contributions to the Board. The Chair highlighted her 
diligence, close attention to detail and her strong commitment to paediatric and 
adolescent care and wished her well in the future.

Cllr Carpenter expressed her thanks to her fellow councillors and staff for their 
work and support.


